HK?2, mvc./seMco

1751 LESLIE STREET, SAN MATEQ, CALIFORNIA, ® (415) 572-3033 ® (415) 572-9734 FAX

GENERAL ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS, LICENSE ® # 719103, A, B, C-57, C-61/D40, HAZ, ASB

August 1, 1997

Mr. Stuart Depper
338 North Canal Street, #26
South San Francisco, California 94080

Subject: Tank Closure and Drum Removal Activities at the Glovatorium Leather
Cleaning Facility, 3815 Broadway, Oakland, California
(HK2 Project 97-0163)

Dear Mr. Depper:

This report summarizes the tank closure and drum removal activities performed by HK2 at
the Glovatorium leather cleaning facility in Oakland, California. The site location is shown
in Figure 1. Figure 2 is a site plan.

TANK CLOSURE

On June 4, 1997, HK2 obtained City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau Permit 52-97 to
close in-place six underground stoddard solvent and heating oil storage tanks (USTs) at
the subject site (one 5,000-, one 4,000-, one 3,500-, one 800- and two 1,000-gallon
tanks). A copy of the permit documentation is in Appendix A. The location of each tank
is shown in Figure 2

Between June 5 and 9, 1997, HK2 delivered a 1,500 gallon aboveground storage tank
(AST) to the site, measured the amount of liquid in each UST, collected samples of the
residual liquid from tank T-1 through T-4, pumped the residual liquid in the USTs into the
AST, rinsed the USTs, pumped the rinsate into the AST, and inspected the inside of each
UST with a video camera. Various portions of these activities were observed by
Mr. Stephen Craford (City of Oakland Fire Department), Mr, Kenneth Parris (Oakland
Police Department), and Mr. Scott Seery, Ms. Juliet Shin, and Ms. Pamela Evans of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). A copy of the ACHCSA
inspection reports are in Appendix A.

The concrete and soil above Tanks T-3 and T-4 had to be removed so a hole could be cut
into the top of these tanks to allow video camera access. Use ofa video camera to inspect
the effectiveness of tank cleaning was approved by Mr. Seery in his letter dated
April 1, 1997 (copy in Appendix A). Following video camera inspection, Mr. Seery
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granted HK2 approval to fill the tanks in-place (refer to Mr. Seery’s inspection notes in
Appendix A).

On June 10, 1997, HK2 collected a sample of the liquids stored in the AST for disposal
characterization. The sample was submitted to North State Environmental (a California
certified laboratory) for analyses of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-D; Modified EPA method 8015), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX; EPA method 8020), and halogenated wvolatile organic compounds
(HVOCs; EPA method 8260). A copy of the laboratory report and chain-of-custody
record is in Appendix C.

On June 11, 1997, HK2 pumped out the groundwater that had recharged into tanks T-1
through T-4 and filled Tanks T-1 through T-4, T-6, and the associated piping with a
cement-sand slurry. These activities were observed by Ms. Pamela Evans (ACHCSA).

On June 20; 1997, under the supervision of Mr, Scott Seery of the ACHCSA, HK2
backfilled Tank T-5 with pea gravel, filled the tank product fill port and valve box with
concrete, backfilled the excavated areas, and rinsed the above ground vats. The rinse

water was placed in 55-gallon drums. Tank T-5 was backfilled with pea gravel because of "~ re dred -

its proximity to an underground storm drain. Mr. Seery’s inspection notes were not
available for the work performed on this date.
DRUM INVENTORY AND SAMPLING

On June 6, 1997, HK2 and Mr. Kirk Hayward of Clearwater Environmental Management
(CEM) inventoried 80 drums onsite. The general location of these drums is shown in

Figure 2. Twenty of the drums were empty but the other 60 contained various liquids,

sludges, and solids, which were sampled by CEM for waste profiling. A copy of the drum
inspection report is in Appendix C. Mr. Seery collected four split samples from Drums
D-1 through D-4. However, the laboratory results of analyses performed on these
samples were not made available to HK2.

WASTE DISPOSAL

On June 18, 1997, CEM and Romic Environmental Technologies (RET) removed various
wastes from the site under the supervision of Ms. Evans (ACHCSA). CEM pumped out
the AST (approximately 2300 gallons) and removed Drum D-22 containing
55 gallons of diesel fuel and water. These wastes were transported to the Alviso
Independent Qil facility in Alviso, California. RET pumped out the drums containing
stoddard solvent and tetrachloroethylene (PCE; D-15, D-18, D-23, D-25 through D-29,
and D-56 through D-72) and transported the waste (approximately 1,250 gallons) to the
RET facility in East Palo Alto, Califonia. A copy of each waste manifest is In
Appendix B. RET would not release a facility signed copy of their manifest to HK2.
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On June 20, 1997, HK2 consolidated all sludges into five 55-gallon drums and all filters,
oily rags, and diatomaceous earth into eight 55-gallon drums. On June 27, 1997, HK2
transferred the sludge and solids to UN. approved drums, cleaned the empty drums
onsite, drummed the rinsate water, and transported the empty drums to our facility in San
Mateo, California. On June 30, 1997, the drums were flattened and transported to
Circosta Metals of San Francisco, California for recycling. A copy of the disposal receipt
is in Appendix B.

On July 1, 1997, North State Environmental, Inc. removed the nine drums of solid waste.
The waste was transported to the Chemical Waste Management, Inc. (CWM) facility in
Kettleman City, California. North State also collected four 55-gallon drums containing
liquid PCE and stoddard solvent. This waste was transported to the Pacific Resource
Recovery facility in Los Angeles, California.  Additionally, Clearwater collected
400-gallons of drum and vat rinsate water and transported it to the Alviso Independent Oil
facility. A copy of each waste manifest is in Appendix B.

FINDINGS

 Holes were observed in Tanks T-2 and T-3. Groundwater was observed to be seeping
into both of these tanks.

e Eighty drums > 5 gallon capacity were inventoried at this site by HK2 and CEM.
Twenty of the drums were empty, 21 contained tetrachloroethylene (PCE) or a PCE
and stoddard solvent mixture, 10 contained stoddard solvent or a mixture of stoddard
and thinner, 8 contained oil or a mixture of oil and water, 7 contained water,
7 contained diatomaceous earth, 3 contained diesel fuel or a mixture of diesel and oil,
1 drum contained sludge, 1 drum contained quick dry and water, 1 drum contained oll
and stoddard, and 1 drum contained oil, stoddard, and PCE.

CONCLUSION

e The stoddard solvent formerly stored in Tanks T-2 and T-3 may have impacted scil
and groundwater because holes were observed in these tanks,

Sincerely,
HK2, Inc./SEMCO

y =g

Keith B. Craig,
Project Manager

kbe: 97-0163.FUD
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HK2, Inc./SEMCO
1751 Leslie Street
San Mateo, Ca 94402

Project No. 97-0163

Site Location Map

3815 Broadway
Oakland, California

Figure 1
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APPENDIX A

Applications, Permits, Correspondence,
and Inspectors’ Notes



CITY OF OAKLAND
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
421 14TH ST., 1ST FL.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
(510) 238-3851

APPLICATION for PERMIT to INSTALL, REMOVE or REPAIR TANKS
In the CITY OF OAKLAND

Request Submittai Date: LI,L" l {'q 7

L4 : Application is hereby made for permit to:
Ahandon!Clcse in Place A

(a) Gasoline (b) Fueloil (c¢) Diesel (dJZ Hé?ﬂ—mfcs Q¢ . tank(s) and excavate, commencing:

{a))four feet inside the curb line* ¢ (b)) inside the property line
inside curb line, piease attach copy 0f Sidewalk permit from PLANNING AND BUILDING

on the \r\/ side of /B Rofdwa (_ﬂ St/Ave. feet____ of St/Ave.
Lol VENT ~ST200
Site Address: %Q} {5 /?7 RORD (/OCLLE Prmnt storage_ HeATING O

Owner_ITL AT Deppe@  addres 33BN, Can/a L ST phone #5:537:3677
<. SAN/%HNC‘!S(‘O CA Sy402

Applicant: H’V\‘R The {S;;M( O Address | 191 Lestie ST Phone 4/5-572-837

G Oaden CA ydos

Sidewalk surface to be disturbed X Number of Tanks Capacity See BeolxdGalloas ea.

Remarks I-E’z)ooo) b%%n; - Hoce ) 2- loce ci [~SOO

Signatur LRI //k?ﬂ./?j

PLEASEATTACH/SUBMIT:

- (1) Copy of Stamped, Approved Closure Plans for underground taak removal(s)
- (3) Sets of plans and (1) copy of specifications for above ground tank removal

- (3) Sets of plans for underground/aboveground tank installation

- copy or prepare to show verification of a City Business License Permit

- copy or prepare to show Planning and Building approval for above ground tank

removal and tank repair

NOTE: FOR TANK INSTALLATION PLEASE SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION FORM ALONG WITH A
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Permit No. ' Datie Issued:
Copies to: Electrical Inspection

rev: 9/96 Tk




ST e .
Repair,

] U TRy Or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks
421 - 14th Street, Oakland California Oakland, California June 4, 1997
94612 ' ’ .
510-238-3851 ‘ Tank Permit Number: 52-97
Permission Is Hereby Granted To: _
Close in Place solvent and fuel oil Jank And Excavate Commencing: Feet Inside: property Line.
On The: west side of Broadway
Site Address: 3815 Broadway Present Storage: solvent and heating oil
Owner: Stuart Depper Address: 338 N. Caval St.,, So. San Francisco, 94402 Phone: (415) 589-3677
Applicant:HK?2, Inc./SEMCO Address: 1751 Leslie St., San Mateo, 94402 Phone:(415) 572-8033
Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : X No.Of Tanks 6 Capacity (1) @ 5000, (1) @ Gallons, Eack
3500, (1) @ 4000,

Remarks (2) @ 1000 and (1) @ 800 gal.

“This Permit ks Granted Yo Accordance With Existing City Ordinances. Owner 1lereby Agrees To Remove Tanks On Discontinusnce OF Use Or When Notified By The City Authoritics When Installing,
Removing Or Repairing Tunks, No Open Flame To Be On Or Near Premises.

CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION

| Tank Removal: Inspeeted And Passed On:
Approved: : By:
Tank Installations;
Inspection Fee Paid: § Pressure Test: Inspected By: Date:
Received By: Primary Piping Test: Inspected By: Date:
Secondary Containment & Smhe Testing:
p Inspected By: Date:
Final: Inspected By: Date:

Before Covering Tanks, Above Certification Must Be Signed When Ready For Inspection Notify Fire Prevention Burean 238-3851
'HIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFTON THE WORK SITE AS AUTHORITY THEREFORE =
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Project Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY R ..
-DEPAT ENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL HEEAL ™" : .
ENVIKONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISI.J
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
. PHONE # 510/567-6700
FAX # B10/337-9335

QLO‘in.LR_C_ IN Place

R PR T P L e o P R e
* % * Complete according to attached :|.ns’cructz.cns ® & Kk

Name of Business @LDVP\IGR\U LFY\ /9‘7/0 [a/zf"//b M@M i

1.

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) STuaRT meecz
2. Site Address '59[4 ’P)QF‘%DW.Q)/

Ciﬁy r@!’-‘rHLHNI\ Zip Phone —
3. Mailing Address '%BQ ‘\s{ s [)':H\,P«{_, ST RcF'—' = Al _

city.SmSAM Faaercisco Zip G408 phone ‘HG -Hg9- @7
4. Property Owner _ q-ﬁ 1R T DPP De

Business Nam.e {if applicable). —

‘address _D38 No‘chNP:L» STREET #F Ao

-City, State SO\F6PH\3 E\?\NClQ(‘n ! QPC* Zip Q%?O
5. Generator name under\ which tank will be manifested

%, N

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested ¢ A(LG 0 LA‘{_ﬁ gyl gz

rev 4/6/95 ' | -1 -



6.

7.

8.

g.

10.

contractor _ ffKa Tne/sern o
adaress [/ 75/ LeseE ST ‘ |
cicy S Maree , CA Q¥4 ehone HGEHIILD3Z

License Type" _ZIQ[(YA ID# quig {of | DYO &QZ__.

»REffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professicnal Code Section 7058.7 reguires prime
conkractors to alzo hold Eamardoug Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
License Board. .

Consultant (if applicable) N \P\: ' )

2ddress

City, State Phone

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name _ChinacW \r(}wrle@\ Title ?ﬂ@?lD(’_Nj"
Company Ho The [ gemco .

Phone ‘H\S-HT2&0O2™>

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan Cr)

Length of piping being removed under this plan N}H‘

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
ownsr Or operator)

tate Registered Hazardous Waste Transgorters/Facilities (ses
instructions) . ’

%+ Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

rev

2) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name CCUQ({GRé&m C aoNMENFRG EPA I.D. No. Cad9RaL95 Tl

Hauler License No. _(QZ43 License Exp. Date 7/7?2
address (0980 Soadtn Qictue, |
city Newex K stare C& zip __AHHEC

-

b) Product/Residuzl Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name ;) DER G REEN Enivieenuvenda Era 10 _CRDI5069576]

address __(08%0 Saith Quewio,
City NC’.\—}QQV\ ‘ _ grate (& Zip..qq-g)bo

4/6/95 -2 -



c) Tank and Piping Tr}?ﬁsporter e ' . ,

_Name l\f, A EPA I.D. No.
.;Iauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address '

City State ' Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name N , PE EPA I.D. No.
Address
city ' State Zip

11. Sample Collector (leva\\C.Px.\BiG_E

Name MaRK D\fﬁé’@\" , Dene Mlawo

Company HKQ-"'CM-Q /‘SEHCO

Address _ 119y Lestie ST )

city S Medeo State _Q_ﬁ zip G440 Phone H[5-572:5033

Laboratory (e Qppha f;ﬁ-l}le.)

Name Non:\“\-a Srare S uvipesheniv e,

address _90 D, Sf‘bklukce ST _
city De.Sen Fravesea state _CH zip _QUOSO

State Certification No. [7 5'5

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown [x]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 - 3 -
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i5.

l Tank _ Material to be sampled | Location and

. DQQEfibe métﬁédértdféé-ﬁéed for renaéézggmééhk(s) inert:.

H\C_gl-l'.?{?aesiagxae,.l-’rm- watTe R DéC Q@éz\.ﬂ“ WasH
20 \bs ARy e pek  lono gallosis -
DuURGe ot & '

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged. '

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator

cn-site to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampling Information #*#** (see instructions) ***

Capacity Use History groundwater)

__

(tank contents, soll, Depth of Samples

include date last
‘used (estimated)

700
i@ lcoo
HooO

2%0 |
B600 /

Pt O | figer T unsi]
Md 4}7 Z?.:zdféd/ &d"?_.——>

50(. VENT CVML’

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 1inear'feet of piping that %s
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water 1is
present in the excavation. -

rev 4/6/95 | ' -4 -
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H . ~xcavated/Stockpiled Soil - - “

=s£ockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan

N/A 4 ol
QZ)dﬁfﬁjﬁz&ﬁ%g/’éléj%€i1?$éLQK;7

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting. -

18.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? { ] yes { 1 no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the exzcavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the 8Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. : - o

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: :

The Tri~Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical guantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Scught Samnple Preparaticn Methed Number Detecticn
Method Number Limit
i
rev 476795 -5 =
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Submit Worker’s Compr sation Certificate copy

Namne of Insurer
19. Submit Plot Plan #***(See Instructions)**#*
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this cffice within 5 days of
discovery. .
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

52. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all informatiom listed ip item 22 of
the instructiocns.

53. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark beox 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
informaltion provided above are correct and true. o

T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be

needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (0ccupational Safety and Healtn
Administration) requirements concerning persconnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the

property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Opce I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Eazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the reguired inspecticons.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Name of Business . %7/)4(17 I/\f/cl//j.?"—/uféfj
Name of Indj 7%&%//4\_ ,‘i&,mx-aﬂ"%{ﬂ-ﬂ—i)

7

Date %/7-4/7 |

PROPERTY om} \i RECENT TANK ;wczircle one)
P
'Name of Business 7a¢ clls Cé‘i‘-fm/

XName of Individugl Sty 'ﬁéﬁﬂé’/ . |
/ ™ ~ ,7//
Signature ‘-/%ff’ Date _//&/ 77

rav 4/6/95 - 6 -



STATE OF CALIFORMA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FGRM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

I 1 NEW PERMIT
| 2 INTERIM PERMIT

[ 3 reNEwAL PERMIT
] ¢ AMENDED PERMIT

MARK QNLY
ONE ITEM

[T] s CHANGE OF INFORMATIIN
[] & TEMPQRARY SITE CLOSURE

7 PERMANENTLY CLCSED STE

l. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - {MUST BE COMPLETED)

- N?OAK LAND

DBA R FACILITY NAME NAME GF CPERATOR
C LavAaToRIOMN
ADCA ;ﬁ?aasr CRCSS STREST PARCEL # (OFTIONAL)
55//5 B{?QF}DV\/A-\/ ;Zﬁqu
srmz SITE PHONE # WITH AREA COCE

K7

v 30K

] 2 FaRM

[] ¢ PROCESSCA [] s oTHER

TO INSCATE (T comporaTion ] INCIVDUAL  [J PARTNEASHIP [ LocaL-AGENCY ([ COUNTY-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY [C] FECEFAL-AGENCY
DISTRICTS
TYPE OF BUSINESS ™ 1 \STRIBUTOR »" iF INDIAN |8 OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. L O. % (opticnal)
i 1 GassTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTC T adactvanon

OR TRUST LANDS

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)

EMEAGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECTNDARY) - optional

. NAME [LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Jepper .S AR HH5989-3077 : .
nigHTS: Nalig ;usr Fiﬁs’j PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE MIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE 2 WITH AREA CODE
SAMCE

{l. PROPERTY QWNER !NFORMAT!ON - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME

e

CARE OF ACDRESS INFORMATION

EODC L2
L B

crgg Sm\\ FRAW =

MAILING OR STREET ADBASSS # v bo1  indicate % INDIVIOUAL ] LoGAL-AGENCY [ STaTE-AGENCY
?)6@ N o C‘p‘, Nad_ <7 F ‘;Z P T} CORPGRATION FARTHERSHP  [] COUNTYAGENCY - [) FESERALAGEKCY
STATE TP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA COCE

CA 40570 Ho- 08T 3T7

il TANK QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF QWNER

ST AsT Dej:)ﬂeﬁ\

CARE QF ADDRESS INFORMATION

MAILING OR S’REET ADDRESS

v bz pindicae ] owiDuaL [:_'j LOCAL-AGENCY [T STATE-AGENCY
0{:\4\} al ST £ % (CJ cORPGRATIGN  [] PARTNERSHP [ GOUNTYAGENGY ([ FEDERALAGENGY
STATE FIONE % WITH AREA COOE

C”g‘m QCH\] FR{'*N( \Sern

l ZIP CODE

OO0

Cfr 4H5-559-3¢17

Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (818) 739-2582 if questions arise.

TY(TK) HQ [4]4]-] | ] ]

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

Legal notificalion and billing will be sent ta the tank awner unless box | or il is chacked.

CHECK ONE SOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDAESS SHOULD BZ USSD FOR LEGAL NCTIFICATIONS AND BILLING:

i 1. m. ]

ﬂf HIS FORM HAﬁEEN COMPLET, ED)WDER PENALTY OF PERJUAY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CGRRECT

APPLICANTS TJTL‘

OATE MON TDAYJ’YEAR

JURISDICTION #

(11

FACILITY #

HEEENE

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRAST # - OPTIONAL

SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CQOE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) CR MORE PEAMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION gorﬁa;ran

FOAM A {9-90)

A-RE



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BCARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM. P
MARK QNLY 3 + New pPemaT [] 3 aenewaL PEAMIT [T] s GCHANGE OF INFORMATION @/7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED QM SITE
ONE [TEM [} 2 wrerm PEAMIT [ 4 AwenoeD PERMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE C] 8 TANK REMCVED

D3A OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS :NSTALLED:A) Y N N )4 A Qﬁﬂﬂa(/@z vier, £ b ﬂg Qﬁi
! i Fi 0 Fi

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK LD.# . B. MANUFAGTURED BY: “
rfmenaer) , L
C. DATE INSTALLED (MGIDAYIEAR) /' J tr dbinn it i ) O. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS: /0080
. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MAHKE;. COMPLETE ITEMC.

c 1a BEGULAR UNLEADED E 3 DIESSL [ ] B AVIATIONGAS

A } 1 MOTCR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4on 8. -
"2 PETROLEUM ] sc emery %nucr (] vo prgMum wezs0e0 4 GasaHoL [} 7 meTHANGL
[ ] 1e MiDGRACE UNLEADED E s JETFUEL [ & mes
j=

[ 2 cremicaL PRODUCT (2] ss unxncwn (] 2 waste [ ] 2 eacen Lo~ 3THER (DESCAIBE M (TEM D. BELOW)
. IF (A1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED \i 3 (/Q{\«T CASH:
. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mMARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, 8, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES iN BOX D AND E
A TYPE OF %}»DUELE WALL [ 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR UNER (] s INTESMAL BLADDER SYSTEM || 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL [] + sivGLe walL v A vauLlT (] 93 omhesn
B, TANK [2/1 BARE STEEL [] 2 stamusss stesl. [ ] 3 Fiesacuass [ ¢ STEGLCLAD W/ FIBEAGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL } 5 cONCRETE [] & eourviNvL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [ & 100% METHANOL COMPATISLE W/FRP
{PamaryTank) [ 9 sranze (] ¢ Gawanzsd stesL [ ] o5 unkwown (] 99 OTHER
¢. INTERIOR (] 1 Ausesa unep 7] 2 AukYD LNiNG (] 3 erpoxy Uning [ ] 4 PHENOLIC UNING
LINING OR (] s cLass uming ] & uwuneD (-5 unknown [ ] 98 OTHER
CCATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANGL? YES__ NO__
0. EXTERIOR 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ 2 COATING (] & vwvwrap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS AREINFORCED PLASTIC
CCRROSION
pROTECTION L 5 camHoDic praTecmion (] 1 NONE e unknown ] s orwen
EFILL CONTAINMENT TNSTALLED (TEAR) GVEARILL PREVENTION SCUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) .
E. SPILL AND QVERFILL, ete. ppop TUSE YES ) STRIKEA PLATE YES NG DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES _ NO
[V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABGVE GROUND OF U IF UNOERGROUND, BOTH IF APFLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A4_? sucTion A U 2 PAESSURE. AU 3 GRAVITY AU & FLEXISLEPIPING A U 98 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@v‘l SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 9% OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STESL, A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCJA U ¢ FIBEAGLAS3 PIPE
CORROSION AU & ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A YU 7 STESLW/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PACTECTION AU 9 GALVAMIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHOQIC PROTECTION A 5 UNKNOWN A U %% OTHER
o e
1 MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 2 LUME TIGATNESS J CONTIHUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRCRIC UNE 5 AUTGMATIS PUMF
0. LEAK DETECTION [_]' Jecwne JZuem TS ] aemone WSS 08 A% arwenl LIS AL A
V.TANK LEAK DETECTION /
“1 2 MANUAL INVENTCAY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER B ANNUAL TANK
1 visua C:ECK —— [ 2 Mese e MONITORING ¢ aiene S rorng o L NG
7 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 3 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNOWN 8 OTHER
NMONITORING []sse Cd TANK GAUGING L o vahs - .
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (FerMaNENT CLOSURE IN-ALACE)
1. ESTUMATED OATE LAST USED (MOVDAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF LWASTANKRLLEDWITH  yeg ] no []
f SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 _

£
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COM?I;EFED UNDEﬁ//ENALTY QF}éFUUHY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK OWNER'S NAME( Ei M DATE : !
(PRINTZD & SIGNATURE) [4/ _,/9._9 7
il LI 4

LOCAL AGENCY USE OZ(LY THE sny(E 1.D. NUMBER

COMPQSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

_ / ‘COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD-# (11 (17 (113t liri
PERMIT NUMBER FEAMIT APPROVED BY/UATE PEAMIT EXPIRATICN DATE

THIS FOAM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FOAM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THES FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS .

FCRM B (6-95)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER AESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (] 1 wew egrwmiT [] s RENSWAL PEAMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION j? PEAMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM (] 2 INTEAM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PEAMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ | & TANK REMOVED

DBA QR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: GLKJ( etz i YisaR 3X/5 2_6/2&0([0 vl é 7 &L 232( |

. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNEA'S TANK LD.# /1 J/ oy UO B. MANUFACTURED BY; m CDI_!/’J

C. DATE INSTALLED (MQ/AYYEAR) EM/” CM‘%} D, TAMK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 9/00 O

II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUSL [ son 8. c. P la AEGULAR UMLZAOED g 3 DIESEL || ©§ AVIATION GAS

i 1 1o pREMIM UNLEADED 4 GASAHOL [ ] 7 METHANOL
(2% pemmoLEuM ] s ewery {4t proouCT (] 1c moRape umesczn || 5 seTFueL [ ] 8 Mes

[ 3 exemcaL prooucT [ e5 unxnows ] 2 wasTe [] 2 teanen (LT OTHER (CESCAIEE IN T2 D. BELOW)

D. IF (A 1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUSSTANCE STORED 50,: !"é'J\H" CASH:

1. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK QNS ITEM ONLY IN BCXES A, B, ANC G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D ANC E

[] t pouss wal [] 3 smoLe waLL wITH EXTERIOR UNERA [ s INTERMAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ ] 95 UNKNOWN
99 OTHER

A, TYPE OF
SYSTEM 7 smaiz wal ] 4+ smgue wae N A vauLT

4 BTEEL CLAD W! FIBERGLASS REINFOARCED PLASTIC
8§ 100% METHANGL COMPATIELE WIFRP
93 QTHER

8. TANK (-7 Bare steeL [] 2 stamiess sTes [ 3 FiBsAGLASS
" MATERIAL (] s concRers [T & Pourvinve creomoe [T ] 7 ALUMINUM

(Primary Task) ™™ 5 gAoNZE [T] 10 Gaivanizen STEsL [[] 95 UNKNOWN

4 PHENQLIC LIMING
93 OTHER

C. INTERICR {1 t Ruseer LINED [] 2 awcro using (] 3 sPoxy UNING
LINING QR 1] s GLASS uninG ] & unumeo [R5 UNKNOWN
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATISLE WITH 100% METHANCL? YES . NO_—

D.EXTERICR ™ | poLverHyLEnE wRaP [_] 2 COATING [ 2 vinvL wrap 4 FIBEAGLASS REINFCRCED PLASTIC
CORROSION

PRCTECTION D 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION D 91 NONE MUNKNOWN

a0 gojoopoy

98 OTRHER

SPILL COMTAINMENT INSTALLSD (YEAR) QVERFILL PEEVENTION EQUIFMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
£, SPILL AND OVERFILL, 81¢. page TUsE YES NO STAIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSEA GONTAINMENT YES NO

V. PIFING INFORMATION CIFCLE A IF ABOVE GACUNG OR U IF UNDERGRCUND, BOTH IF ARPLICASLE

A. SYSTEM TYRE aQU1 sucTon A U 2 prEssUAZ AU 3 GRAVITY AU & FLEXBLERIPNG A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTICN A@1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 93 CTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTSEL AU 2 STAMLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIPS
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CCONCRETE A I} 7 STEEL W/ CQATING A U g 100% METHANQL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PRCTECTION A Gs UNKNOWN A 4 93 OTHER

P r
p 1 MECHANICA, LINE LEAK 2 UNE TIGKTHESS 3 CONTINUQUS INTERSTITAL 4 ELESTRONIC UNE § AUTCMATIC PUMA [—_l—\:/ . MW
D. LEAK DETECTION D DETECTSA TESTING D MOMTCRING LEAK DETECTOA B SHUTDOWN 99 ovHe d

_ V.TANK LEAK DETECTION

' 2 MANUAL INVENTCRY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTCMATIC TAMK 5 GROUND WATES § ANNUAL TANK
(3 1 wisua eHeex [ 2 ManuaL mven vapoze o % AdTmeT (s gacua wamen [ ° e
[] 7 CONTINUQUS INTERSTTIAL [T g g 9 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK [\ J-95 UNKNOWN o {]ee omen
MONITORING TANK GAUGING TESTING

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE N-PLACE)

t. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MQUDAY/YR)} 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES B NO D
SUBSTANCE AEMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FOAM HAS BEEN COM#TED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY,AND TA THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

y f - DATE
=LA/ W, 4277

LOCAL AGENCY USE O_I‘}(Y THE STATE lp./ NUMBER IS COMPEéED/OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY ¥ TANK #
STATELD# (] 013 CTTTTi) LIl gV
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/OATE PEFMIT EXPIAATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FOAM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STCRAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORMB (6-23)



STATZ OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD .

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FOAM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] 1 wew PERMIT (] 2 menewaL PERAMIT [[] 5 CHANGE GF iNFORMATION EJ_" 7 PEFAMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [:] 2 INTERIM PEAMIT |:] 4 AMENDED PEAMIT D & TEMPCRARY TANK CLOSUAE D 8 TANK AEMQVED
| = Gl
08A OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S WSTALLED: (5 L AT RV = 2215 PrAaDioci. \ S kla
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN o
A OWNEA'S TANK 1.D.# ’ 8. MANUFACTURED BY: QMKML‘J-
L M MaeTzeand b N
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) UJKKM-U\'\ D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: zayy({)
. TANK CONTENTS IF A1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
A [ 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [+ on B. o L_J tanesusRumeces [ 13 DiEssL ] @ AVIATION GAS
pReE. = a
l——/'2 PETROLEUM [ e ewery m/: PROGUCT 15 PREMILM UMLEsCED [ ! 4 @asadoL [ ] 7 METHAMOL
1c MIDGRADE UNLEADED [ | 5 JETRUEL | | 8 Més
(] 3 cemicaL prouCT [} 95 UNKNOWN [ 2 wast= [ 2 weaces [ | $9 OTER OESCAIZZ N MEM 0. 3ELOW)
0. IF (A1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTEA NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED 5(.,.‘ Y l\ff" C.A&#:
. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maARK ONE ITEM ONLY v BOXES A, 5.AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E
1, DOUBLE WALL 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR UNEA § UNTERNAL BLADCER SYSTEM 95 UNKNOWN
A TYPEQF
SYSTEM 2 BINGLE WALL |:| 4 SINGLE WALL IN A VALT |:| $9 OTHEA
B, TANK A1 BaAE STES! [] 2 stamiess sves. [ ] 3 mesRowass [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGUASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [] s congaeTe [[] & PoLYVINYL CHLORIDE [} 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFAP
(Primary Tank}) (7] ¢ groNZE - [] 10 Gawvamzes stesL [ ] 95 unknown [ ] s OTHER
C.INTERICR (] + AueseR UNED (] 2 awxvn uminG [ asroxr uning  [] 4 PHENGUC LINING
LINING OR (] s GLass uninGg [] s ununeo . @4 unknown  [] 98 OTHER
COATING 15 LUINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHAMOL? YES . NO___
D-Eﬁggg” (] 1 PoLvETHYLENE wRap [ ] 2 COATING [ a vinvLwrar  [] 4 FISERGLASS AENFOACED PLASTIC
PROTECTION ] s eamcoic ProTecTIon [ ] 91 NONE @ UNKNOWN [] 9 oTHER
_ EPILL CONTAINMENT INGTALLED (YEAR) __________ OVERFILL PREVENTICH EQUPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) |
€. SPILL AND QVERFILL, 8tc. prop tuss ves NQ STRIKER PLATE YES NG DISPSNSEA CONTAINMENT YES NO
V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GAOUNG OR U IF UNDERGRGUND, BOTH IF APPLUICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AQ D sucrion A U 2 PRESSURE AL 3 GRAVITY AU ¢ FLEXIBLEPPING A U 3% OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION  A{D 1 sinGLE waLL A U 2 DOUBLE WAl A 3 LNED TRENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLOAIDE (PVC]A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIRE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/COATING A U 8 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PAAQTECTICN A U 9 GALVANIZED STEZL A U 10 CATHCCIC PROTECTION ACTD 95 UNKNCWN A U % OTHER
1 MECHANICAL UNE LEAK 2 UNE TIGHTNESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELETTACHIC UNE 5 AUTCMATIC PUNP - éﬁ'g Z'a:ziﬂ
D. LEAK DETECT!O“ Ej QET=STOA D Tg_s'ﬂnﬁ D MONITCAING LEAK DETECTOR SHUTTOWIH Mcmﬂ
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GAQUND WATER 6 ANMUAL TANK
s “22”‘* C";E‘;‘I‘NTE I - MONITORING GAUGING MONITORING TESTING
7 CONTINU ASTITIAL 8 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK Ez/gs UNKNOWN 99 OTHER
MONITORING 1 s sn O & e J TESTING [
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (pERmANENT GLOSURE IN-PLACE) -
1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WASTANK FLLEDWITH s ] o [
. SUBSTANCEREMAIMING ________ GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLEJED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK QWNER'S MAME , E; : 51 : DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE) " M ( %2"’? 7
A z/?‘ﬂé%-fr AdItd 3

-+
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONL\/ THE STATE L.D. Nwtﬁssﬂ IS compossn/c;FTHE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

) COUNTY #  JURISDICTICON # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD.# (] oy P TTir ] LIt
PERMIT NUUMBER | PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE l PERAMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FOAM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED 8Y A PERMIT APBLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS SEEN FLED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED) BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (5-95),



STATE OF CALIFCRMIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATICN - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [ 1 new BERMIT [] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE GF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE [TEM 2 INTERIM PEAMIT [] * AMENOED PEAMIT [ ] & TEMPQRARY TANK CLOSURE I TANK AEMQVED

~—

DA O FAGLITY RAE WHERE TAWK S STALLED (L | et 11 vy - AR1G, PResDGeL  Crik loe
L v T N 0 '] ¥ L]

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK LLO. # ( 1w \ <N - J‘ﬂ\‘; B. MANUFACTUHRED 8Y: [ LNR N(‘)'u..j ‘\)
C. DATE INSTALLED (MC/DAY/YEAR) 1 Koy ol O. TANK CAPACITY N GALONS: [ .\ ~®
r
II. TAMK CONTENTS IF A-115 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMG.
—-— HICLE FU == 1a AEGULAR | 3 DIE3EL
A ] 1 MCTOR VEHIGLE FUEL ] 4o 2. c. AN t : GA;:HOL [] & AVIATION Gas
[ 2 PETROLEUM ] s gueTy @/1 PAOOUCT 16 PREMILM [] 7 meTHancL
o UNUEADED § JETFUSL
{J 3 crsMcaLPAcDUCT {] 95 UNKNQWN ] 2 waste {1 2 iEacen $8 OTHER (DESCAIBE !N ITEM D, SELOW}
D, IF {A1) IS NOT MAAKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED ’ LA 5.8
Bl irtiAN T C.ASs:

1. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM CNLY IN BOXES A, . ANC €. AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND €

1_DOUBLE WALL 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOA LINER 25 LINKNOWN

A. TYPEOF ~

SYSTEM w2 SINGLE WALL [T] « seconparY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK %9 OTHEA
S -7 BARE STEEL [] # svamagss sTesL [ 3 riszAcLass [ ¢ STEELCLAD W/ FIBEAGLASS RENFIRCED PLASTIC
' MATERIAL & CONCRETE D 8 PCLYVINYL CHLCRIDE 7 ALIUMINUM Cj 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) 1 9 srowz= | 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [] 95 UNKNOWN ] s omeeR

| 1 AUSSER LINED (] 2 AKYD UNNG [] 3 gPoxy tkinGg [ ] 4 PHENCLIC LINING
c. ‘NUT:ng | 5 GLASS LINING ] & umumen ("S5 UNKNOWN [] 98 amHeA
15 UNING MATERIAL GOMPATIBLE WITH 10C% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO__

D. CORROSION 1 POLYETHYLENE WRA? [ | 2 CCATING 2 vinvL waa? [} 4 FBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION | § CATHCODICPROTSCTICN ] 91 NOME 95 unknowN ] e om™eA
E. SPLL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) CVERFILL PREVENTION ECUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

V. PIPING INFCRMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GAOUNDOR U IF UNDEAGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A, SYSTEMTYPE A@1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

g, CONSTRUCTION A@a SINGLE WALL AU 2 OCUBLE WALL A U 2 LINGD TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 89 OTHEA

€. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STESL ALl 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC;A U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIPE
CORRCSICN A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCARETE A U 7 STEELW CCATING A U 2 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE WIFAP
RROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STES. A Y 10 CATHOOKC PROTECTION A@ss UNKNQWN A U 99 OTHER

0. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATICLNELEAKCETECTOA [} 2 UNETIGHTNESSTESTING [ 1 ° A - égg@ o)

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

| 1 VISUAL GHECK [} 2 INVENTORY RECONCIUATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITCRING | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [__] 5 GROUND WATEA MONITORING

T ] 6 Tanx TEsTNG [ 7 INTERSTMALMONITORING [ ] 81 NONE 7735 UNKNOWN {1 == omHER
V. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1, ESTIMATED QATE LAST USED [MQ/DAY/YRA) 2 ESTIMATED QGUANTITY OF 3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES [j NO
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN CO%ET ED UNDER BENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

e i %m a/a/%mo JJ&oJLu T 17/’07 4 7

[
LOCAL AGENCY USE ON{Y THE STATE I.DAUMBER 1S COMPOS{D OF THE FOUR NUMESERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTICN # FACILITY # TANK #
STATEID# (] ) OO T i il trl Ll
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED 3Y/DATE PEAMIT EXAIAATION CATE
FORM 8 [7-31) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATIGN - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOAGES B-RS



STATE OF CALIFGAMNIA
STATE WATER AESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

o~
MARK CNLY |::| 1 NEW FERMIT 1 3 menawac PEAMIT D § CHANGE OF INFOAMATION @/7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM |:'_'_‘] 2 INTEAIM PEAMIT :| 4 AMENOED PEAMIT D 8 TEMPOAARY TANK CLOSURE [ ] 8 TANK REMOVED

DEA OR FACILITY NAME WHEAE TANK IS INSTALLED: G/N,ajfmf”m‘ 20/ ;%/V}/)(Q > [)ftﬁﬁ A
J =7 d J[ = 7

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPECIFY (F UNKNCWN

A OWNER'S TANK | O, # Mﬂ(h e, 8. MANUFACTURED BY: [ W
P 4
7

G. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYMEAR) CAM D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:
MUK )
Il TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE [TEM C.

A [ ]t MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL (4o ) c. L] taRecUiaR UNLEADED || 3 DiEsEL [ | 8 AVIATIONGAS
(LF7 peTRoEUN [ s ewery E‘!/PHODUCT [ ] o promun unEsced | ] 4 Gasadol [ ] 7 METWANOL
' [ ¢ moGROE M ErceD 5 JETRus. [ ] 8 Mes
[} 3 CHEMICAL PACDUCT [} ss unknown (] z wasts ] 2 w0 %% OTHER (CESCRAE INTEM 0. 82.0W)
_ _ - p—— T
D. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED. ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED 5;, COEN] C.AS#:

Il TANK CONSTRUCTION  MaRK ONEITEM GNLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, ANG ALL THAT APFLIES IN 30X 0 AND E

A TYPE OF (] 1 _pOUBLE waALL (] 3 SINGLE WaALL WITH EXTERIOR UNER (] 5 WNTERNAL SLADGER SYSTEM [ ] 85 UNKNOWN -
SYSTEM 2 SIYELE WALL (] o singLE walL v A vauey [ ] s ores -

B, TANK "7 BARE STESL [] 2 sramugss sTESL [ ] 3 mEsAGLASS [ ] 4 STESLCLAD Wi FIBSAGLASS AEINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL (] s concreTe (] & Pourvinvl CHLORICE [ 7 ALUMINUM £7] B 100% METHANGL COMPATISLE WiFaP
{FrimaryTank) ™7 g growzz (] 1o sawanzeo sTesL (] 95 UMkNOwN [ ] es OTRER

¢. INTERIOR [ ] 1 Aueesd unep (] 2 Aucro umine ] 3 epoxy unvg ] 4 PHENOUC LiNING
LINING OR [ ] 5 GiAs3 LUNING (] & usuneo e unknown [1 e omues
COATING IS UNING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL?  YES __ NO__

D-gﬁﬂ'c’ﬂ [ 1 Pouvemviene whae [ 2 COATING (] s vwvL waap [ ] 4 FIGERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

ARCSION -
PEOTECTION D § CATHODIC PAQTECTICN D 91 NCNE 95 UNKMOWN D 99 QTHEA
SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAA] GVERFILL PREVENTION SQUIPHENT INGTALLED {YEAH)

E. SPILL AND QVERFILL, ete. oace Tuse ves NO TAIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YE5 NO

IV, PIPING INFCRMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND GR U IF UNDEAGACUND, SOTH IF APPLICABLE

A, SYSTEM TYPE Al 1 sucmow A U 2 FAESSURE A U 3 GRAVTY AU ¢ FLEOBLEPIPING A U 93 OTHEA

B. CONSTRUCTION A 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE Wall A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 35 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STESL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC]A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONGRETE A U 7 STESLW COATING A U g 100% METHANCL COMPATIBLE W/FAP
PROTECTION AU § GALVANIZED STESL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION @95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

e
1 MECHAMICAL LINE LEAX 2 UHE TIGHTHESS 3 GONTINGOUS INTEASTITIAL 4 ZLECTAONIC UNE 5 AUTCHATIC PUMP E/ ~ -
D. LEAK DETECTION [ 1’ perren L2 e e L]? Gowrcime [ ey SHTDOWY % °T”=RW/

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VAOQZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GRQUND WATEA & ANNUAL TANK
[+ visuae oreck L 2 MRy MONITCRING (. GAUGING L MONITORING TESTING

7 CONTINUOUS INTESSTITIAL [T g gim 8 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK  [[%5 unknown ] 99 oTheA

MONITORING TANK GAUGING TESTING .
LY
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PermaNENT GLOSURE INPLACE)
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YH) 2 ESTIMATED CUANTITY GOF LWASTANKFLLEDWITH  yes [ no [
SUBSTANCEREMAINING _ GALLONS INEAT MATERIAL ?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMB!;ETED UNDER PgﬁALTY oF PEHJUH/V,"AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

BEEE L ity B so f 0e) Y247

LOCAL AGENCY USE Opnl{.‘f THE STATE I,{ NUMBER 1S comj{s;n& THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

_ 4 COUNTY ¢ JURISOICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# C ) Tty CLLTgl]
PEAMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPRQVED 2Y/DATE : ‘. PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FOAM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FCRM B (6-95)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD ‘

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B
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P
MARK ONLY [} 1 nEw PeRMIT (] 3 menewat PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE GF INFORMATION @/7 PERMANENTLY CLCSED ON SiTE
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FREM RARMEDA O EHS HOZ-COFRS S1@ 337 33 1937, A4-01 1723 0354 P21
. AP ERE UL F AL WARE DARVLLUED - aNV LM T UAL PRYEC L LUN
MEMORAND UM
DATE: April 1, 1997 '

TO: Stuart Depper Transmitted via Facsimile (413) 585-3875
FROM: Scokt Seery
EURJ: Reguirements for gaining »reasonable” viewing access t2

USTs to be closed in place in crder to determine degree of
aludge/product removal and cleaning effectiveness

2s we discussed today, I expect that a resasoneble attempt to view
the inside of the subject undergrcund sterage taznks (UST) b2 made
to 1) determins success of product and sludge rewcval, and 2} tC
gauge effectiveness of tank cleaning elfoxts.

Typically, it is necessary tc expose the top ¢f and galin access
£o each UST. Should manwaye or othier removable bulkheads be
present atop each, such may k= removed to gain access to the
interior of tha tank. Alternatively it ie often necessary to cut
a hole inteoc 3 UST using norsparking toocls {(i.e., "nikkiex"; tc
affect the same access teo a tark's intericr. B

in your zaze I nave agread to sllow your contractor to use a
vdowrn-hele" camera or camera-like device to view the interior of
2ach tank tc be closad in place. This will accomplish the same ;
28 opening a bulkhsad or cutting a hole. The dowrside, cf -
course, is that should thes tank not be adeguately cleaned or

voided of product/sludge, yol may have to procesed with breaxing
concreats, exposing tank tegps, and galining zccess in the ways

noted previcusly.

Lagzly, permissicn for allewing in place closure, altrough
accommodated in the UST laws, is per the discreticn of the Fire
Mzrshall. You shcould call Mr. Leroy Griffin ¢f Cakland Fire @
(520) 238-775% to get clearance for all tanks to be propcsed for
in place <¢lcsure.

4 4l

co: Larry Blager
Chuck Kiger, SEMCOC
Frank Soldman, Geodolv

\ , .;
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HK?2, INC.sevco

1751 Leslie Street San Mateo, California, (415) 572-8033 (415) 572-9734 Fax

General Engineering & Environmental Coatractors, Liceasz # 719103, A, B, C-61/D40, HAZ

April 2, 1997

Mr. Leroy Griffin

Hazardous Materials Supervisor
City of Ozkland Fire Department
1605 Martin Luther King Drive
QOakland, California 94612

Re: 3815 Broadway, Oakland, California
Closure in place

Dear Mr. Griffin:

This letter Is intended to ask for approval of 6 underground storage tanks at the above referenced
address.

Two of the USTs are located in the sidewaik outside a brick, non reinforced building with one also
being placed 1’ away from a high tension power pole. The other four are completely inaccessible
with equipment and [ocated inside the building.

HX2, Inc./SEMCO proposes to rinse and inert the UST’s to meet acceptable oxygen and LEL
levels. The USTs will be cleaned with a high pressure hot water wash. The rinsate will be
disposed under manifest to a licensed hazardous waste disposal facility.

The interior of the USTs wilt be inspected with a down hole camera to verify suitability for ﬁllfng
in place. Please refer to the attached letter from Scott Seery at Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health.

Samples as required will be collected by Geo Solv, a separate contractor, previously retained by

the owner. The USTs will be filled with an approved inert material and concrete surface replaced
as reguired in work area.

Sincerely, & .
Py 5N . 't‘-
Chuck Kiper, CES, CE} —é "'...‘7 & [T
President LY 0‘6‘“"-.‘5‘3‘9_93_15},9,-’\@ i
%ﬁ‘flf‘j’-o”meg\ e-'
cc: Scott Seery gt st
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FROM :ALAMEDR 0 BE-S HAZ-0OPS 1@ 3=7 933 ) 1397 a8

P wr w4 o L]
LE IR ¥ wi

| . _ Ty T e ‘ Alomeda CA 94sg2
5% 52> | ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH — Sossrsss

Hazardous Materjais lnsgg;:i'_g' n_Form | o ", ”l
Site ID#___I__,__l_' Site Name K/ g D“a_j}ﬁl““"’\' Today's oate_é/i/i7
sersses 3205 Brsed siny (20% + By )
cy @a KJM ) zfp o4 e . R ..

Phone -
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~—= . Hazardous Materials Bysiness Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
" e W Under g cund Stor age Tanks y

* Calif. Administrstion Code

(CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C) i

gi?g%w Yo 0t 0 A P30 Aus b presec ;_;%a o plethrs or

g i Chiarcva o fhnve (ST L s duebics , d ppuia®

Mm—%ﬁ M&Sff% deaunt J?{iay" CeR ER L/, '_.
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. 4 /T
At gl AL i 7,
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Signature . _{

: Si‘gn.a'tur'e' 7,

1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510} 337-9353
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH/ HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
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CLEARWAQ-R

ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT, INC.
P.O.Box 7420 Fremont, CA 94537-7420

(800) 499-3676 Fax (510) 744-9341
US EPA |D NO. CAR000007013

Bill of Ladin
Invoice # 3 % 9 7

V]

Services, dba Laidlaw

1021 Beryessa Road; San Jose, CA

CADOSS484310
{408) 451-5000

mercial Filter Racycling

33210 Westen Ave;  Lnion City, CA

(510) 4878277

Hazardous Waste Haulers Lic. # 3515 Date 7"/ - / 7
BILLING INFORMATION JOB SITE
NAME 3 NAME CASH CHECK
(At 777 L0 = i #
ADDRESS - . . |ADDRESS — . CUSTOMER EPA ID #
)55/ Lestie Yoo T 7D D il
CITYs  ~e . i STATE . ziP_l{cmy STAJE ./ PO #
e f (o Tl (OO AZ L 2> /*Z/ .
PHONE NO. PHONE NO. * CUSTOMER ID NO:
e 7 32
PRODUCT PROPER WASTE] MANIFEST NUMBER| QUANTITY UNITS |PRICE] AMOUNT
SHIPPING DESCRIPTION| CODE
Used Gil, Non-RCRA Hazardous GAL.
Waste Liquid 221
Used Automotive Antifreeze, Non-RCR; GAL.
Hazardous YWaste, Liguid 134 .
Qily Water, Non RCRA Hazardous . GAL. | 7.1 Y
Waste Liquid 223 PO 7Sl BT
Non RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid GAL.
Qil Contaminated Debris
Waste Flarmmable Liquid, n.o.s, Drums
UN1883, PG I
Non Hazardous Waste Liguid NWA GAL.
Non Hazardous Waste Sotid NA GAL. _ . ,
Transportation Charges —2 Hours | 2. {71 /57 )
Washout Charges i Drums| ™ ™~ ’
Drained Used Qil Filters N\A Each
Empty Drums Each
Additional Labor
Qther;
DISPOSAL/RECYCLING FaciLITy: | DUE AND PAYABLE IN 10 DAYS TOTAL | 5~

E,Ahnso bwdapendant Gil :udcmd: Waste Trestment Site
E 5002 Archer Street; Alviso, CA 56533 Hwy 55 West  MeKiirick,
CALDOOD485T 1 CADOBOEEEEI
{408) 2622715 . (805} 7627368
Err sl
1125 Hensley Stroet;  Richmond, CA &75 Seaport Bive  Redwood City, CA
CATOB00714079 ) CADOO0O32058
{510} 233-8001 & (415) 3B43154 .
m— T )
2000 M. Alameda Bivd, Compton, 8880 Smith Ave; Newsark, CA
CATDS0013352 CADGE0S87418
(310} 5713700 (510) 795-4400

1 hereby centify that all wmaﬂmwbmrmedmhumd,aﬂmdmmmmnﬂm

of the
associated with the wast msmmmmenm?Jm ellsheﬂw-
DRIVER o / OR \~
/J /‘ /f

SIGNATURE

G
SIGMTURE

ation reganding known of suspectad hazads

svles s banned from kind dispesal.

w:é

V,’Au‘
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Be-27-1937 @4: 1gPM

HK:, Inc.s SEMLu

1 s
ILARREL DISPOSITION TRACKING RECORD g

Sécﬁon’l- :

FRDM JCIRCOSTA IROM & METAL CO.

T0

5729734 P.31

-

,".‘-‘_:-‘-."

—WUMMWwS @15 STZ-33 Fax

A Puhhc Heaith Serwces Tracking Sheet will accompany barrels. Tbe trackmg sheet is-to

"‘ﬁ:“"‘""""‘"" _:V...,W ﬁ, -

n

 be retarned to Pubhe Heslth Services within thirty days of acceptaude ofithe barrels by th
o disposal or rccycling facility. The permit holder is respons:ble for ¢ ensnrmg that tim fnrm
eompleted and retuméed. ';
.} Facility Name: Stuart Depper o
. | Facility Address; 3815 Broadway LOaklamd
‘] Barrel ID: - i 970163 -
B&ml.Descr _ption' 5 55 galion steel drums, crushed

SECTION 2: Tobe ﬁ.!led out by barrel
removal contractor i

: }

.| Barrel Removal Contractor:

HK2, Inc.fSE”VICO

.| Address: - - i

_ _ 1751 Leslie Street, Szn M'mo Ca 94402
‘| Phome#: i 415-572-8033 :
' Dah’e Bﬁrrel Remov'eﬂi: !
T :
SECTION 3: To be ﬁlled out by contractor
o decontammatmg barrel. ?
_ , T | !
| Barrel Decontammaimn Contracior: HK2, IncJSEMCO ’ ' |
| Address: - I 1751 Leslie Street, San Matea, CA 94402 ;
Phone#: . . = | i @15) £72-8033 5
{ Autborized rtpi‘:simﬂvc afcs;inder certiBes by signing below
lhuamtln1lhsbundssmuﬁhuudwanq;mmwdnnmuru
T quphmdhvﬂmShﬂzﬂcmnunhuazﬁunhiSenmwl . .
/ DATE: _ o é
. sx:GNATURE L) G-37-7 R
i SECTION 4:To be slgued -and dated by an — T f
- | authorized representdtive of the treatement, L
' | sthrage or disposal facility accepting barrels . - ' '-
. Facﬂlt_y Nam T Circosta Iron & Metal Company - .
| Address: : 1801 Evans, San Francisco, Cali[orma
Phone#: | - ! 415-282-8568 : e
Date Barrel Received: 'l
N S Y, {
SIGNATGRE {/zwﬁg—j//ﬁ%ﬂ TITLE: |, U
1 Ll ”

TATAL P.O1




BUY NUMBER

GATENO. ' 85294
DATE:/‘-‘QZ;//}:’/

LBS.

0558 C%FF

LBE.
U 4453 /{,
/

INOUSTRIAL
CONTRINER
SEAVICE .

3. | CIRCOSTA

IRUN & METAL CO.

1807 EVANS AVE.

SAN FRANCISCOQ, CA, 94124
PHONE {415) 282-8568

FAX 415-641-7804

DRIVERS LIC. NC,

LICENSE NO.

- /z//?i”z””% S

ADDRESS

1 LBS,

NET ’

... TARE
o/

STEEL SCRAP

No.1 [

NO. 2 D PREPARED D UNPREPARED I:I

. WEIGHER
SHEET TIN [] L /éﬁ ﬂ /W
P PER TON. §
— AMOUNT $
CAST IRON L o ' |
CHECKNO., -

OTHER THAN ABOVE

BILL OF SALE: | haraby stata thal | am the lawlui owner of \he material described haraon. that | have a right to sail same
and {hat for payment raceived in full. heraby acknowledged, | sell and convey lita ol same ta CIRCOSTA IRON & METAL CO.

8G°80

'dIM¥D ‘ODSIDNYHLA NY¥S “JHI SIINAOHL Nﬂ'ldn?

SIGNED X
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APPENDIX C

Drum Inspection Report, Laboratory Report,
and Chain-of-Custody Record
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Sheet
Dry Cleaners |Drum Report
3820 Manilla Cakland
. | ]

Drum # Description Gallons | Siudge | Oil Salvent | Water PPN
C-1 ‘il and Water &g 2 18g_ Og 379 3350
-2 |Water . 5g 4" 0g 0g ND
£-3 {Water 20g & | 0g | Og 20g 150G
D4 O 55g 0" 55 | Og 0g 750
0-5 Cil and Water 359 g 10g “Bg 24 2260
D-6 Ofl 50g 0 50g Og 0g 100
D-7 Water 3g 3 0g Og 3g N/D
D-8 Empty 0g o 0g 0g | 0Og | NoTest
C-8 Water 3g 0" 0g Og 39 ND
|C-10 Water 3ldg 0" 0g 0g | 30g ND
D-11 Water 15g 1" Og Og 159 ND
D-12 Empty Og 0" Og Og Og | NoTest
D-13 Sludge _..Dg 3" Og 0y Og | NoTest
D-14 Piesal 23 g" 29 0g 0g | 600
D-15 | Scivent 50g 0" 0g 50g Cg | 3000
D-16 :Thinner & Solvent T E0g 0" 0g 50q 0g | 3100
0-17 |Quick Cry and Water 5Cg 0" 0g 33g i7g | _ND__
O-18 i Soivent E&g 3 0g 55¢ _0Og 4000+
D18 [Qil and Water 40 | O 8g 0g 32g 300
D-20 _iDiesel and Oil | 30y o 30g 0g Og 100
D-21 190 WA. Baseoil - 30g 0" 30g Og Og 160
D-22 'Red Diesel ' Eig o 56g 0g Og | 100
D-23 Dry Cleaning Solvent wiPerc.  40g | 90% 10% g Og | 4000+
D-24 " Qiland Sclvent _ ~8g |0 | 159 15g 0g i 100
D-25  Solvent 309 T O 0g 30g og 7| aobo-
D-26 Solvert and Oil w/ Perc, 40g " |T ¥ {20 1 20g 0g 2000
0-27 Solvent wf Perc. S0g 0" _.i_.Bg_ i__ S0g Ca 4000+
0-28 | Solvent w/ Pere. 40g o 0g 409 Og 1300
C-29 :Solvent w/ Perc. . Sg 3 Og 8¢ Cg 4000
C.-30 ‘Water | 30g 0" 0g 0g 30g N/D
-3 {Pale cil 35 v 353 0g 0g 200
D-32 |Solvent 40g P ¢ 0Og 40g Cg 1800
D-33 iSolvent 40g Q" i 0g 40g Og 4000
0-34 __ Soivent 40g 0° 0g 409 0g 4000
D-35 | Soivent g 0" 0g 30g Og 4000
0-36 [Solvent 25q 3 0g 259 Og 4000
D-37 117 Empty Drums ! No Test
B-38 ‘Empty _0g 0 0g 0g 0g__ | No Test
D-3¢___ [Giland Water 559 0" 27 . 0g 26 3000
040 1Solvent 559 a" Og 559 0g _ | .1400
D41 {Grey (Solid) i &5g 0" Og 0g 0g No Test
D42 Brown Gray Solid . B5g | O 0g 0g Cg Na Test
0-43 Brown Grey Solid | S5g 0" 0a Og Og Ng Test

e = 2a—
!
Pege 1




A

O

M

W R - 4AdE WS

Al N TT e e &R

Sheett

D44 Brown Grey Saiid 55 | " Cg 0g Og No Test
(D45 Brown Grey Solid 559 0 0g Og g No Test
D-46 Brown Grey Solid 550 0” Og Og Og | NoTest
047 Brown Grey Solld 559 o tg og Og_ | NoTest
D-56 Perc. (Dry Cleaning) 559 o Cg 559 Og 40C0+
D57 Perc_ (Dry Cleaning) - 839 o 09 559 Og 4000+
D-58 Perc. (Dry Cleaning) 55g 0" Og 559 0g | 400G+
D-58 Perc. (Dry Cleaning) _ 55g 0" [ E&g 0Og 4000+ |
D-60 Perc. (Dry Cleaning) - 559 o’ “Og 559 Og 4000+
D51 Berc. (Dry Cleaning) . 58g 0" 0g §5¢ Og 4000+
D62 Perc. (Dry Cleaning) - 55g g" 0g E5g 0g 4000+
D63 Perc. (Dry Cleaning) - §5¢ ¢ | Og 550 | Oqg 4000+

| D64 Pere. (Dry Cleaning) - 56g g Og 589 0g 4000+
D-85 Perc. (Dry Cleaning) _ 559 ol Og E5g 0g 4000+
D-66 Perc. {Dry Cleaning) . 559 o g 55g 0g 4000+
D-57 Perc. {Dry Cleaning) . 559 o 0g 55q g 4000+
D-68 Perc. (Dry Cleaning) . 55g " Og Bog Og 4000+
D69 Perc. (Dry Cleaning) 55g o 0g 55g Og 4000+
O-70 Perc. (Dry Cieaning) B5g 0" Og B5¢ 0g 4000+
D-71 Perc, (Dry Cleaning) 559 o 0g B5g Qg | 4000+
D-72 Pere. (Dry Cleaning) 55g o 0g Esg _Og 4000+

Fage 2



lLab Number:
Client:
l Project:

Date Reported:

North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulling

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

897-491
Semco HK2
Depper 38th&Broadway, Oakland 97-0163

06/11/97

8010 Halogenated Hydrocarbons by GC/MS EPA 8260
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8020
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

lnalvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analyzed
Sample: 97-491-01 Client ID: T-1-6-COMP WATER

Eenzene 8020 25 ug/L 06/10/97 06/11/97
thylbenzene 8020 64 ug/L 06/11/97
Toluene 8020 680 ug/L 06/11/97

S BN BN AE EE G S = =

P.O.Box 5624 -

ylenes 8020 630 ug/L 06/11/97
iesel 8010M 1000 ug/L 06/10/07 06/11/97

Page

S$South San Francisco, California 94083 - 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950
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North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal + Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

lLab Number: 97-491
Client: Semco HK2
lProject: Depper 38th&Broadway, Oakland 97-0163

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

Date Reported:06/11/97

8010 Halegenated Hydrocarbons by GC/MS EPA 8260
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8020
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Reporting MS/MSD
Analyte Method Limit Unit Blank Recovery RPD
‘enzene 8020 .005 ug/L ND 125 3
Toluene 8020 .005 ug/L ND 118 10
thylbenzene 8020 .005 ug/L ND 110 14
tylenes 8020 .010 ug/L ND 96
Diesel 8015M 50 ug/L ND 94 3

ELAP Certi

Reviewed Approved

Page 2 of 2
John A.Murphy, Laboratory Director

P.O.Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 « 415.588-2838 FAX 588-1950



North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal « Trucking + Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

JOB NO: 97-491 DATE SAMPLED: 06/10/97
CLIENT: Semco/HK?2 Inc. DATE ANALYZED: 06/11/97
PROJECTID:  Depper 38th at Broadway DATE REPORTED: 06/11/97

8010 Volatile halogenated organics by GC/MS Method 8260

Laboratory Number 97-491-01
Client ID T-1-6-Comp
Matrix Water
Results
Analyte ug/L
Chlormethane ND-<5
Vinyl Chloride ND<5
Bromomethane MND<5
Chioroethane ND5
Trichlorofluoroethane 24
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<1
Methylene Chloride ND<1
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND<}
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<1
cis-1,2-Dichlecroethene ND<1
Chloroform 45
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<1
Trichloroethene 180
Bromodichloroethane ND<1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<1
Tetrachloroethene 430
Dibromobenzene ND<1
Chlorobenzene ND<1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<1
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND<1

Surrogate Recoveries %

1,2-Dichloroethane d4 108 *
Toluene 48 110
4-Bromofluorobenzens 105

Page 1 of 2

P.O.Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 » 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1930
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North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Censulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

JOB NO: 97-491 DATE SAMPLED. 06/10/97
CLIENT: Semco/HK2 Inc. DATE ANALYZED: 06/11/57
PROJECT I Depper 38th at Broadway DATE REPORTED: 06/11/97

8010 Volatile halogenated organics by GC/MS Method 8260
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Sumnumary

Laboratory Number 97-491 MS/MSD recoveries RPD
Client ID Blank
Matrix Water
Results
Analyte ug/L
Chlormethane ND<5
Vinyl Chloride ND<5
Bromomethane ND<5
Chloroethane ND<5
Trichlorofluoroethane ND<1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<1 98/104 1
Methylene Chloride ND<1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<1
cis-1,2-Dichleoroethene ND=1
Chloroform ND<1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<1 -
Trichloroethene ND<1 88/94 7
Bromodichloroethane ND<1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<1
Tetrachloroethene ND<1
Dibromobenzene ND<1
Chlorobenzene ND<1 100/101 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<«1
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND<1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<1

Surrogate Recoveries

1,2-Dichloroethane d4 109% 134/138 3
Toluene d8 100% 97/100 3
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 100/96 4

Re:;ixd and A(Pbp Mﬁ/

John A, Murphy, Laboratory Director

Page 2 of 2

P.O.Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX 588-.1950
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é North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page _ of
— X
Client: Report to: Phone: - Turnaround Time
SEMLO Choce k. [Qp—w ({5) 225033
Maiting Address: , Billing to: Fax: | P ¢
lg 51 M%?ﬁgii W’ 5 ﬁf M PO#/ Billing Reference: Date: §.//~8 4
| \H ?’7-" Q163 Sampler: M&“—J .
Project / Site Address: D [ Analysis /4
3 é&i axt Roopeiove [
e L.,((’, . Ce ‘7 Requested > ag Q N
Q
Sample 1D Sample Container Pres, Sampling d X {,V[\V-V S §-‘ Comments/Hazards
Type | No./Type Date/Time  J/A3 Sof 2" C /2%

T"{‘G'QM,P wﬁ:@% Ve b-(0%¥ 17oe
‘T‘*f-(b‘uwip Wl 3 tebaf | ) | b{o97 (72D > [ >

+| Relinquished by: [5’ go;q Dategy//_?.; Time: §/5  Received by: '?7./( /V{ %-/V Ng,r- Lab Comments ,
rad

Relinquished by: ///" Date; / Time: / Received by:

Relinquished by: / . Date: / Time: / Received by. / f/ / i O3, -

A




